In addition, the valuers have provided estimates for uncertainty which may apply to Investment property yields,
however, there is limited market evidence to suggest that the yields used for valuation purposes may change.

Effect if Actual Results Differ from Assumptions
A sensitivity analysis has been undertaken by the valuer to examine the potential impact if the Adjustment Factor was
increased or decreased by 5%, this being the tolerance listed within the valuation guidance published by the Ministry

38Page 193 of 318

for Housing Communities and Local Government (MHCLG).  The EUV–SH for the Council housing stock at 30
September 2019 is £294,573,740.  A 5% increase or decrease to the Adjustment Factor would result in an increase or
decrease of £34,893,830 (11.85%) to the value of the Council housing stock.

The sensitivity analysis for Investment property yields assumes a +/- 0.5% potential movement for the average yield
across the total investment property portfolio.  A 0.5% decrease in the average yield would result in an increase of
£1,004,000 in the value of Investment property.  If the average yield was to increase by 0.5%, the value of investment
property would reduce by £879,000.

5. Adjustments between Accounting Basis and Funding Basis under Regulations

39Page 194 of 318

6. Expenditure and Funding Analysis - 2021/22

Net
Net Expenditure

Expenditure Adjustments in the
charged to between the Comprehensive

the General Funding and Income and
Fund and HRA Accounting Expenditure

Balances Basis Statement
£000 £000 £000

Education & Children's Services 175,145 30,350 205,495
Health & Social Care 69,033 6,757 75,790
Communities 61,496 28,770 90,266
Corporate and Democratic Services 31,648 9,646 41,294
Housing Revenue Account (8,107) 12,487 4,380
Valuation Joint Board 1,307 0 1,307
Non Distributed Costs 1,528 (1,528) 0
Cost of Services 332,050 86,482 418,532
Other Income and Expenditure (341,590) (60,317) (401,907)
(Surplus) or Deficit on Provision of Services (9,540) 26,165 16,625

Opening General Fund and HRA Balance (75,489)
Surplus on General Fund and HRA Balance in Year (9,540)
Transfers from other Statutory Reserves (4,153)
Closing General Fund and HRA Balance at 31 March 2022 (89,182)

This note provides a reconciliation of the main adjustments to Net Expenditure Chargeable to the General Fund and HRA Balances to
arrive at the amounts in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement. The relevant transfers between Reserves are explained
in the Movement in Reserves Statement.

Notes to the Expenditure and Funding Analysis - adjustments between funding and accounting basis

Note A Note B Note C
£ '000 £ '000 £ '000 £ '000

COUNCIL SERVICES
Education & Children's Services 17,756 12,276 318 30,350
Health & Social Care 929 5,893 (65) 6,757
Communities 19,966 8,822 (18) 28,770